
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1980
ANSWERED ON:04.12.2014
SUBSIDY FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY GENERATION
Gawali (Patil) Ms. Bhavana

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has provided any new subsidy package to those companies which use new and renewable energy sources in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the details of technical and administrative procedures to be followed in this regard;

(c) the details of the companies in Maharashtra which have been provided the subsidy benefit in the field of solar energy, wind energy, bio gas plant and the energy generated from the solid waste of municipal corporation;

(d) the total amount of funds allocated and disbursed by the Ministry to the State in form of financial assistance so far; and

(e) the total quantity of new and renewable energy generated by these private power companies under the schemes of the Ministries during the past three years?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH
GOYAL)

(a)&(b): The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) has made some changes in the policy with regard to financial assistance under various renewable energy programmes during the 12th Five Year Plan. The details of Central Financial Assistance (CFA) presently being provided under various programmes is given in Annexure-I. The technical requirements and administrative procedures to be followed for release of CFA varies from scheme to scheme, which is specified in each scheme in detail.

(c): The details of Maharashtra based companies provided with the benefits of CFA under solar energy, wind energy and urban, industrial and agricultural wastes/residues programmes during 2013-14 is given at Annexure-II.

(d)&(e): The details of funds year-wise released to various agencies/institutions in the state of Maharashtra during the last three years year- wise are as below:-

Year Rs. (in crore)

2011-12  179.34
2012-13  165.81
2013-14  156.11

A total of about 2000 million units of electricity have been produced through renewable power projects during the last three years in the state of Maharashtra.
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